## STATE OF FLORIDA

## OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

## **EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 21-235**

(State Attorney Executive Assignment, Amending Executive Order 21-70)

WHEREAS, the State Attorney for the Tenth Judicial Circuit of Florida was assigned by Executive Order 21-70 to the Ninth Judicial Circuit of Florida to handle the arrest of Sergio Noe Raygoza for burglary of an occupied dwelling, grand theft greater than or equal to \$100 from dwelling or curtilage and dealing in stolen property; and

WHEREAS, the State Attorney for the Ninth Judicial Circuit of the State of Florida has advised Governor RON DESANTIS that Sergio Noe Raygoza has also been charged in another case with burglary of a dwelling, grand theft of dwelling \$100 or more but less than \$750, grand theft third degree motor vehicle, dealing in stolen property and receiving money from pawnbroker/false verification (<\$300).

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RON DESANTIS, Governor of Florida, in obedience to my solemn constitutional duty to "take care that the laws be faithfully executed," and pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State of Florida, do hereby issue the following Executive Order effective immediately:

Section 1. Executive Order 21-70 is hereby amended to include the charges of burglary of a dwelling, grand theft of dwelling \$100 or more but less than \$750, grand theft third degree motor vehicle, dealing in stolen property and receiving money from pawnbroker/false verification (<\$300).

Section 2. Except as amended herein, Executive Order 21-70 is ratified and reaffirmed.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and have caused the Great Seal of the State of Florida to be affixed at Tallahassee, this 28<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2021.

RON DESANTIS, GOVERNOR

ATTEST:

SECRETARY OF STATE

2021 OCT 28 AMII: 49